

No. 13-70579
PRO BONO

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RONY ESTUARDO PEREZ-GUZMAN, a/k/a Ronnie Perez-Guzman,
A# 200-282-241

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of a
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency No. A200-282-241**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Eric M. Fraser (Ariz. No. 027241)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
602-640-9321
efraser@omlaw.com

**Appointed PRO BONO
Attorney for Petitioner**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTRODUCTION ON REPLY.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Parties Unanimously Agree That Remand Is Appropriate on Perez’s CAT and Withholding Claims.....	8
II. Perez Met Any Exhaustion Requirement He Had	8
A. Additional Background on Exhaustion	9
B. Perez Exhausted His Administrative Remedies and Preserved His Asylum Claim by Raising It in His Administrative Proceedings	11
1. Perez Raised His Claim to Asylum in His Brief Before the BIA, Which Is All This Court Requires for Exhaustion.....	12
2. Even If Perez’s Identification of His Asylum Claim Somehow Were Insufficient, the BIA and IJ Rulings Demonstrate That He Has Exhausted His Administrative Remedies	18
3. The Complexity of the Question Presented Has No Bearing on Exhaustion	21
C. Perez Did Not Need to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies Because the BIA’s Decision Presents a Conflict Between a Rule and a Statute.....	24
III. The Reinstatement Bar Does Not Bar Perez’s Asylum Claim	26

A.	The Government Agrees with, Concedes, or Fails to Address Most of the Arguments Raised in Perez’s Opening Brief.....	26
1.	The Government Does Not Dispute That <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Apply and That the Statutes Should Be Construed in Favor of Perez	26
2.	The Government Does Not Address the Specific Statutory Structure for Successive Asylum Applications, Along with the Consequences of That Framework	27
3.	The Government Does Not Dispute the Relevant Legislative History	31
B.	The Government Cannot Dispute the Plain Text of the Asylum Statute, nor Does It Dispute That Other Forms of Relief are Available After Reinstatement, “ <i>Notwithstanding</i> ” the Reinstatement Ba	32
1.	The Government Ignores the Plain-Text Meaning of the Asylum Statute and Instead Makes an Unsupported Assertion about the Reinstatement Bar.....	32
2.	The Discretionary Nature of Asylum Relief Does Not Excuse a Legal Error and Does Not Answer the Question.....	34
C.	The Government’s Remaining Arguments Fail	37
1.	Perez Need Not Show Irreconcilable Conflict or an Absurd Result	37
2.	The Government’s Distinction Between Applying for Relief and Eligibility for Relief Is Irrelevant	38

- 3. The Ability to Create Additional
Limitations for Asylum Does Not Excuse
the BIA’s Decision in this Case 40
- D. Perez’s Asylum Claim Should Be Remanded for
Consideration of Whether He Is Entitled to
Asylum, Not Whether the Reinstatement Statute
Bars His Claim..... 41
- CONCLUSION..... 42
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 43
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aden v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Agyeman v. I.N.S.</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Arsdi v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Coronado v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Espinoza-Gutierrez v. Smith</i> , 94 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Figueroa v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Herrera-Molina v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Hosseini v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Mamouzian v. Ashcroft</i> , 390 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Moreno-Morante v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007)	21, 23
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Ren v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 23
<i>Rodriguez-Castellon v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	20, 22

Torres-Tristan v. Holder, 656 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2011) 35
Vizcarra-Ayala v. Mukasey, 514 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2008) 21, 22
Zara v. Ashcroft, 383 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2004) 16
Zhang v. Ashcroft, 388 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2004) 13, 14

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1158 passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231 38, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1252 11, 36

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1208.31 11, 24
